

No. 21-__

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT L. ALEXANDER, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

PSFS 3 CORPORATION,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Iowa

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Ronald P. Gossett
Counsel of Record
Robert L. Gossett
GOSSETT & GOSSETT, P.A.
3800 SW 56th Street
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33312
954-983-2828
rongossett@gossettlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	xvi
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	xvii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	xxii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Introduction	3
B. Federal Suits Under Class Action Fairness Act	3
C. Iowa State Court Actions	6
D. MDL Action	9
E. Finding by Florida federal district court that forum selection clause was unenforceable	12

F.	Florida federal district court final judgment affirmed by Eleventh Circuit	13
G.	Iowa Court Exercises Jurisdiction Solely under forum selection clause the Florida federal district court determined to be unenforceable	14
H.	Supreme Court of Iowa refuses to apply issue preclusion	15
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ..		16
I.	The Full Faith and Credit Statute 28 U.S.C. § 1738 required that the Iowa state courts give <i>res judicata</i> effect to the finding by the Florida federal district court that the contractual forum selection clause was not enforceable	16
	A. Issue Preclusion denied by Iowa ..	17
II.	Due Process Violations	21
III.	Conclusion	35
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA, FILED JUNE 25, 2021		1a
APPENDIX B—ORDER OF THE SUPREME COURT		

OF IOWA DENYING MOTION FOR REHEARING,
ENTERED AUGUST 25, 2021 66a

APPENDIX C—EXEMPLAR FINAL JUDGMENT OF
THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY,
ENTERED MARCH 26, 2019 70a

APPENDIX D — RULING AND ORDER ON
PLAINTIFF'S AND DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT OF THE IOWA DISTRICT
COURT FOR POLK COUNTY, ENTERED APRIL 9,
2018 73a

APPENDIX E — OPINION OF THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
ELEVENTH CIRCUIT, FILED NOV. 22, 2016 . 91a

APPENDIX F — JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED
STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN
DISTRICT OF FLORIDA, ENTERED NOVEMBER 22,
2016 98a

APPENDIX G — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT
OF FLORIDA, ENTERED DECEMBER 6, 2010 100a

APPENDIX H — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES
JUDICIAL PANEL ON MULTIDISTRICT
LITIGATION, ENTERED AUGUST 12, 2010 . 117a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Federal Cases	
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980)	20
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971)	24, 31
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	32
<i>Cromwell v. County of Sac</i> , 94 U.S. 351 (1876)	19
<i>D. H. Overmyer Co. Inc., of Ohio v. Frick Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 174 (1972)	33
<i>Fay v. Noia</i> , 372 U.S. 391 (1963), <i>overruled in part by Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977), <i>abrogated by Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	32

Table of Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Brose</i> , 242 B.R. 531 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1999)	19
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	32
<i>M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972)	16, 35
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	32
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979)	19
<i>Ohio Bell Tel. Co. v. Public Utilities Comm'n</i> , 301 U.S. 292 (1937)	33
<i>WINBCO Tank Co., Inc. v. Palmer & Cay of Minn., L.L.C.</i> , 435 F. Supp. 2d 945 (S.D. Iowa 2006)	6

State Cases

<i>Employers Mut. Cas. Co. v. Van Haaften</i> , 815 N.W.2d 17 (Iowa 2012)	16
--	----

Table of Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Evans v. Ober,</i> 256 Iowa 708, 129 N.W.2d 78 (1964)	6
<i>Fin. Mktg. Services, Inc. v.</i> <i>Hawkeye Bank & Tr. of Des Moines,</i> 588 N.W.2d 450 (Iowa 1999)	24
<i>Fischer v. City of Sioux City,</i> 654 N.W.2d 544 (Iowa 2002)	18
<i>Harvey v. Platter,</i> 495 N.W.2d 350 (Iowa Ct. App. 1992)	28
<i>Hunter v. City of Des Moines,</i> 300 N.W.2d 121 (Iowa 1981)	18
<i>In re Marriage of Seyler,</i> 559 N.W.2d 7 (Iowa 1997)	24
<i>Liberty Bank, F.S.B. v. Best Litho, Inc.,</i> 737 N.W.2d 312 (Iowa Ct. App. 2007) . . .	17
<i>MDonald v. Leach,</i> Kirby 72 (Conn. 1786)	3

Table of Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Shumaker v. Iowa Dept. of Transp.,</i> 541 N.W.2d 850 (Iowa 1995)	19
<i>Soults Farms, Inc. v. Schafer,</i> 797 N.W.2d 92 (Iowa 2011)	16, 18
Federal Constitution	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	3
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 1	2
Federal Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1332(c)(11)(B)(i)	4
28 U.S.C. § 1407	9
28 U.S.C. § 1711	4
28 U.S.C. § 1738	2, 16

Table of Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
State Rules	
IOWA R. APP. P. 6.1002(5)	15
Other Authorities	
61A AM. JUR. 2D <i>Pleading</i> § 71	6
71 C.J.S. <i>Pleading</i> § 530	6
Henry J. Friendly, <i>The Historic Basis of Diversity Jurisdiction</i> , 41 HARV. L. REV. 483, 494 (1928)	3
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF JUDGMENTS § 29	18
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF JUDGMENTS § 87 (1982)	19
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF JUDGMENTS § 88 (Tentative Draft No. 2, 1975)	18
Stuart Chanen and Aaron Chandler, <i>Do Not Get Hometowned: Take Your Case to Federal Court</i> , 17 PRETRIAL PRACTICE & DISCOVERY 1 (No. 3, Spring 2009, American Bar Association).	3
